
APOLOGIES Committee Services
Tel. 01621 876232

Council Chamber 01621 859677
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE’S OFFICE
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE
Richard Holmes

27 March 2019

Dear Councillor

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

on THURSDAY 4 APRIL 2019 at 3.00 pm.

in the Council Chamber. Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

Head of Paid Service

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor P G L Elliott

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor E L Bamford

COUNCILLORS A S Fluker
B E Harker
M S Heard
Miss M R Lewis
A K M St. Joseph
Mrs M E Thompson

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting. 
Electronic copies are available via the Council’s website.

Unrestricted Document Pack



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



Page 3
For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk.

AGENDA
AUDIT COMMITTEE
THURSDAY 4 APRIL 2019
1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)  

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 7 February 
2019, (copy enclosed).

4. Disclosure of Interest  

To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 
Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members.

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

5. Quarterly Review of Corporate Risk  (Pages 9 - 22)

To receive the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance, (copy 
enclosed).

6. External Audit - Audit Planning Report to 31 March 2019  (Pages 23 - 44)

To receive the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed)

7. Internal Audit - Progress Report (March 2019)  (Pages 45 - 56)

To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed).

8. Internal Audit - Follow-up of Recommendations Report as at 28 February 2019  
(Pages 57 - 66)

To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed)

9. Internal Audit - Indicative Internal Audit Plan -  Draft Internal Audit Strategic 
Plan 2018/21 & 2020 Operational Plan  (Pages 67 - 86)

To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed)

10. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 
urgent  

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


Page 4

NOTICES

Sound Recording of Meeting
Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in open session 
for subsequent publication on the Council’s website. Members of the public attending the 
meeting with a view to speaking are deemed to be giving permission to be included in the 
recording.  

Fire
In event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green running 
man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  Please 
gather there and await further instruction.

Health and Safety
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room.   

Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV)
This meeting is being monitored and recorded by CCTV.



1

MINUTES of
AUDIT COMMITTEE
7 FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor P G L Elliott

Vice-Chairman Councillor E L Bamford

Councillors A S Fluker, B E Harker, M S Heard, Miss M R Lewis and 
Mrs M E Thompson

690. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

691. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor A K M St. Joseph.

692. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 December 
2019 be approved and confirmed.

693. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

There were none.

694. PERFORMANCE AGAINST 2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

The Committee received the Performance Against 2018/19 Internal Audit report 
outlining progress to date with regard to work completed and any deviances to, or 
slippage, on the Internal Audit Plan 2018/19.

Mr Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit, took the Committee through the three 
summary reports namely Budgets and Performance Management, Main Financial 
Systems and Safe and Clean Environment. He informed the Committee that the
three reports were moderate assurance level, all generally positive, hence the necessity 
for summary reports only. He advised that other audits were underway resulting in four 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

more reports to the next meeting and that he was confident all would be completed in 
time for comment by the Head of Internal Audit prior to sign-off.

Addressing the three summaries he reported the following:-

Main Financial Systems – a very positive report with substantial assurance on design 
and moderate assurance on effectiveness. He reassured Members that a large range of 
testing had been undertaken on financial systems e.g. payroll, financial ledger etc. with 
no errors found. 

Budgets and Performance Management – a positive report with moderate assurance 
and effectiveness.  It was noted that overall the Council monitors its budget 
performance robustly, with good work on the part of the finance team and council 
departments. All recommendations would be turned around quickly.

Safe and Clean Environment – both the street cleaning and waste management 
contracts were working well. However, contract monitoring meetings were required in 
order to tighten up processes and provide a robust audit trail. Overall the 
recommendations should be completed within a short period of time.

In response to Member questions Mr Rubins clarified:-

That staffing issues had delayed completion of the outstanding piece of work on the 
Fraud Risk Assessment. The Fraud Risk Assessment would be considered at the next 
Audit Committee meeting.

That sample testing varies depending on areas requiring review, already well managed 
areas will not be tested annually. However, when it came to main financial systems 
there was always an element of annual review due to the importance of assurance in this 
area. It was agreed that where appropriate Members be included in all sample testing 
going forward. 

With reference to a query regarding the definitions on page 15 it was noted that it would 
be more helpful to have the definitions at the start of the report as opposed to the end.  

The Director of Service Delivery addressed a question on the Appleton Waste 
Management contract regarding value for money. He advised that the Council always 
seeks value for money (VFM) on all contracts. In the case of the Appleton contract and 
to ensure VFM, the Council was undertaking soft market testing prior to making a 
decision to renew the contract. 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the progress against the 2018/19 Internal Audit 
Plan.
    

695. INTERNAL AUDIT - FOLLOW UP OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee received the Internal Audit – Follow Up of Recommendations report 
outlining progress with regard to recommendations raised by Internal Audit for years 
2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18.

Page 6



3

Emma Donnelly, Assistant Manager, BDO presented the report to the Committee. She 
advised that the 8 recommendations in 2016/17 relating to the audits of Planning and 
Channel Shift had been removed. Given that these would be implemented under the 
Council’s Future Model she suggested that these be presented in a separate report for 
consideration by a future meeting of the Audit Committee.

With reference to the 4 recommendations outstanding in 2017/18 relating to Disaster 
Recovery and Business Continuity it was noted that these were impacted by the IT 
Transformation Strategy, currently in train at the Council, hence the updated 
implementation date of June 2019. 

The Director of Resources responding to Members queries regarding possible delays in 
implementation of high and medium recommendations 2016/17 and 2017/18 reported 
that: -

With reference to the 2016/17 recommendation on Key Financial Systems a meeting 
was held on Tuesday 5 February where it was agreed to deal with this as one of the 
service streams in the Future Model. Policies will be prepared to clarify the approach to 
acquisition, transfer and maintenance of Council properties and assets. This work will 
be progressed through the Asset Management Working Group, reported back to the next 
Audit Committee and submitted to full Council pre-Christmas 2019 for approval. 

The 4 recommendations 2017/18 that relate to Disaster Recovery and Business 
Continuity were all being addressed within the IT Strategy. These would most likely be 
implemented earlier than 2019 with 1 being completed that afternoon, 7 February 2019, 
when the new internet line was installed. The remaining 3 recommendations were being 
delivered within the Future Model timeframe. 

It was noted that all other historic outstanding recommendations were being brought 
forward and dealt with under the Future Council Model. 

RESOLVED that Members noted the progress to date against the aforementioned 
recommendations.

696. EXTERNAL AUDIT - GRANT CLAIM CERTIFICATION: YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2018 

The Committee received the External Audit – Grant Claim Certification report, attached 
as appendix 1 for the year ended 31 March 2018.

The Director of Resources presented the report advising that this was the annual audit of 
Housing Benefit. She drew Members’ attention to the summary of the work undertaken. 
This was an accurate piece of work by the Customers Team that resulted in a smooth 
audit on the part of the Council with minimum amendments. It was noted that the fee 
applied by the auditors to this piece of work was not exorbitant.

Concerns were raised regarding the impact of Universal Credit. The Group Manager 
Customers said that although the introduction would inevitably have an impact this 
should be mitigated due to the staggered nature of the implementation.

Page 7



4

The Committee congratulated the Group Manager Customers for the excellent work and 
asked that their compliments be passed to the team. 

RESOLVED that Members noted the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report for 
the year ended 31 March 2018. 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 3.35 pm.

P G L ELLIOTT
CHAIRMAN

Page 8



Agenda Item no. 5
 

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE & GOVERNANCE
to
AUDIT COMMITTEE
4 APRIL 2019

QUARTERLY REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This Committee has a key role in providing independent assurance to the Council on 
the adequacy of the risk management framework.  The Risk Management Policy 
requires this Committee to undertake a quarterly review of the Corporate Risk Register 
as assurance that the corporate risks are being managed effectively.

1.2 This report provides an update on the position as at the end of Quarter 3 (31 December 
2018) on the corporate risks included within the Corporate Risk Register 2018/19.  

1.3 It is acknowledged that this report is being submitted a considerable time after the end 
of Q3, but due to the timescales required to collate the updates and review with the 
Corporate Leadership Team the report could not be produced to meet the report 
deadlines for the Committee’s previous meeting on 7th February 2019.   

1.4 Historically this has been the case and unavoidable with the timings of the Committee 
meetings with the Q3 report for previous years being submitted to Committee at the 
end of March. 

1.5 The 2019/20 meetings schedule has been reviewed to ensure that more timely risk 
reports are submitted.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) Members review the information as set out in this report and Appendix 1 and 
their views and comments are sought;  

(ii) In undertaking this review Members are assured that corporate risk is being 
managed effectively.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 APPENDIX 1 to this report provides further information on the individual risks 
including comments by the risk owners outlining the rationale for the current scoring 
and, where applicable, any movement in the risk scores.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Agenda Item no. 55

3.2 In its role of ensuring that the corporate risks are being managed effectively, the views 
of this Committee are sought on the current position, any movement in the risks scores 
and the comments provided by the risk owners.

3.3 Members are reminded that the risk assessment and scoring framework, contained within the 
new Risk Management Policy agreed by this Committee in March and adopted by Council in 
May, should be considered and applied when reviewing the corporate risks and scores.

4. IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

4.1 The risks included on the Corporate Risk Register have been identified as those which 
could prevent MDC from achieving the corporate goals stated in the Corporate Plan 
(2015-19) as updated and approved by Council in February 2018.  By identifying these, 
assessing the current controls in place and determining what further actions need to be 
taken to mitigate the risks as much as possible, the Council’s desired outcomes should 
be achieved.

5. IMPLICATIONS

(i) Impact on Customers – None. 

(ii) Impact on Equalities – None.

(iii) Impact on Risk - Management of risk is fundamental to the sound operation 
of the Council. Failure to manage risk could have a significant impact on the 
Council’s ability to correctly define its policies and strategies or deliver 
against its objectives. 

The implementation and operation of the risk management framework will 
minimise risks and thus mitigate any potential strategic, operational, 
reputational or regulato
[...]
 current projections and 
incorporating Full Council Transformation Savings, 
there remain some serious future funding risks 
following on from the Fair Funding Review in 2021 
and Business Rates reset. When more certainty is 
available this score will be revisited.

16 – Corporate 
policies not 
managed and 
reviewed
Date risk added to 
Register:2016/17

Owner: Director of  
Resources

L - 3
I - 3

Risk Score
= 9

L – 3
I – 2

Risk Score
= 6

L – 3
I – 2

Risk Score
= 6

L – 3
I – 2

Risk Score
= 6

L – 3
I – 2

Risk Score
= 6

As part of the transformation programme there is a full 
review of the Corporate Policies in Finance, HR, Legal 
and IT - these will be updated by 31/10/2019.

17 – Failure to 
maximise 
effectiveness of 
services through 
promotion and 
engagement
Date risk added to 
Register:2018/19

Owner: Director of 
Resources

L - 3
 I - 2

Risk Score
= 6

New
Risk
18/19

L – 3
I – 2

Risk Score
= 6

L – 3
I – 2

Risk Score
= 6

L – 3
I – 2

Risk Score
= 6

As part of the implementation of Phase 1 in February a 
new communications strategy and team are now in 
place.

P
age 22



Agenda Item no. 6
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
to
AUDIT COMMITTEE
4 APRIL 2019

EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLANNING REPORT TO 31 MARCH 2019

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform the Committee of the External Audit work completed to 31 March 2019 
(APPENDIX 1) produced by Deloitte LLP and is designed to help the Council meets 
its governance responsibilities in relation to audit.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) that the External Audit Planning report as shown in APPENDIX 1 be 
reviewed and commented on;

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES
 
3.1 This report is for Members’ information only.

3.2 Audit Planning Report

3.2.1 The External Audit Planning Report to 31 March 2019 as attached at APPENDIX 1 
sets out the work that Deloitte LLP has undertaken on behalf the Council.

3.2.2 The report provides details on risk as
[...]
 
focus on audit 
quality and have 
set the following 
audit quality 
objectives for 
this audit:

• A robust 
challenge of 
the key 
judgements 
taken in the 
preparation of 
the statement 
of accounts. 

• A strong 
understanding 
of your 
internal 
control 
environment.

• A well planned 
and delivered 
audit that 
raises findings 
early with 
those charged 
with 
governance.

Scope of 
our work

Our audit work will be carried out in accordance with the requirements of the Code of 
Audit Practice (‘the Code’) and supporting guidance published by the National Audit Office 
(NAO) on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General.

The Code sets the overall scope of the audit which includes an audit of the accounts of 
the Council and work to satisfy ourselves that the Council has made proper arrangements 
to secure value for money (VFM) in its use of resources. There have not been any 
changes to the Code, itself, and therefore the scope of our work is broadly similar to the 
scope of work set for your auditor in the prior year.

Our responsibilities as auditor, and the responsibilities of the Council, are set out in 
“PSAA Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies: Principal Local 
Authorities and Police Bodies”, published by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited.

Areas of
focus in our 
work on the 
accounts

We summarise below the area of significant audit risk we have so far identified: 

• Management override of controls – auditing standards presume there is a risk that the 
accounts may be fraudulently misstated by management overriding controls.  Key 
areas of focus are: bias in the preparation of accounting estimates; inappropriate 
journal entries; and transactions which have no economic substance.  

We have also identified the following as other areas of audit focus:

• Pension Liability

• Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

Auditing standards also presume there is a risk of fraud in revenue recognition.  Following 
an analy
[...]
 assess the competence 
and objectivity of the work of the actuary.

Pension Assets Pension liabilities Net pension deficit

2017/18 £48.1m £73.1m £26.5m

2016/17 £43.8m £74.0m £31.8m

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services

P
age 35



12

Other areas of audit focus (continued)

Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment and Investment 
Property

Risk description Further risk assessment procedures and planned response

The Council held property, plant and equipment of £35m and 
Investment Property of £2m at 31 March 2018 which are 
required to be recorded at current or fair value at the balance 
sheet date.

All freehold and leasehold properties including plant and 
machinery, which comprise the Council’s property portfolio, 
have been fully revalued as at 31 December 2017 and a 
statement of reassurance was issued by the Valuation Office 
confirming there was no material changes between 31 
December 2017 and 31 March 2018. Property, plant and 
equipment also forms a material balance in the Council’s 
financial statements.

The properties are valued on the basis of open market value for 
the existing use or the depreciated replacement cost. The 
valuations are by nature significant estimates which are based 
on specialist and management assumptions.

In the current year, the Council has changed its revaluation 
policy in line with the accounting procedure that all Local 
Authorities must conduct and the Council will be performing 
valuations on a rolling basis for 1/5th of their assets on an 
annual basis and the remaining assets are reviewed at year end 
for any material changes.

• We will use our valuation specialists, Deloitte Real Estate, to 
review and challenge the appropriateness of the assumptions 
used in the year-end valuation of the Council’s property 
portfolio, including considering movements compared to those 
of other councils performing valuations for 2018/19.

• We will review the instructions given to the valuer responsible 
for th
[...]
 Deloitte LLP does not 
accept any liability for use of or reliance on the contents of this document by any person save by the intended 
recipient(s) to the extent agreed in a Deloitte LLP engagement contract. 

If this document contains details of an arrangement that could result in a tax or National Insurance saving, no such 
conditions of confidentiality apply to the details of that arrangement (for example, for the purpose of discussion with 
tax authorities).

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its 
registered office at 1 New Street Square, London, EC4A 1HQ, United Kingdom. 

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NWE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a 
UK private company limited by guarantee (“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and 
independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NWE LLP do not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about 
to learn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2019 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item no. 7
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
to
AUDIT COMMITTEE
4 APRIL 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT (MARCH 2019)

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report completed audits together with the assurance levels, audits that are currently 
a work in progress and any deviances to, or slippage, on the Internal Audit Plan 2018 / 
19.

1.2 To report any areas of concern.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) that the progress against the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan is noted.

(ii) that Members comment on the progress on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan 
including the completed audits.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 This report is for Members’ information.

3.2 Details of the progress to date against the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan are attached at 
AP
[...]
number OC305127, is a 
member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the 
international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection at 
our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the 
Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms. 

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is licensed to 
operate within the international BDO network of independent member firms.

Copyright ©2018 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

FOR MRE INFORMATION:

EMMA DONNELLY
Audit Manager, Public Sector
Ext.552904 (Internal)
020 78552904 (Direct Line)
07923030487 (Mobile)

emma.donnelly@bdo.co.uk

Page 56

mailto:lucy.lloyd@bdo.co.uk


Agenda Item no. 8
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
to
AUDIT
4 APRIL2019

INTERNAL AUDIT - FOLLOW UP OF RECOMMENDATIONS AS AT 28 
FEBRUARY 2019

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report progress with regard to recommendations raised by Internal Audit for years 
2015/16, 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) That the progress against these to date be noted. 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 Details of the progress against these recommendations are attached at APPENDIX 1 
to this report.

4. CONCLUSION

4.1 This report updates Audit Committee Members on the progress against the Internal 
Audit Follow Up of Recommendations report as at 28 February 2019.

5. IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

5.1 The report links to the Maldon District Council goal of ‘Delivering good quality, cost 
effective and valued services.

6. IMPLICATIONS

(i) Impact on Customers – None

(ii) Impact on Equalities – None

(iii) Impact on Risk – None

(iv) Impact on Resources (financial) – None

(v) Impact on Resources (human) – None

Page 57

A
[...]
ing has 
been undertaken to ensure 
the Council is getting value 
for money. If confirmed the 
SLA with the contractors 
will be updated to include 
these indicators.

Page 65



8

FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Greg Rubins  
Partner
07710 703441

Emma Donnelly  
Assistant Manager
07923 030487

Page 66



Agenda Item no. 9
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
to
AUDIT COMMITTEE
4 APRIL 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT - INDICATIVE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  - DRAFT 
INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGIC PLAN 2018/21 & 2020 OPERATIONAL PLAN

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the approval for Internal Audit’s Draft Internal 
Audit Strategic Plan 2018/21 and the 2019/20 Operational Plan attached as 
APPENDIX 1 to this report.  

2. RECOMMENDATION

(i) That the Indicative Internal Audit Plan covering the Draft Internal Audit 
Strategic Plan 2018/21 and 2019/20 Operational Plan be approved.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 We review the three-year strategic plan each year to ensure we remain aware of your 
ongoing risks and opportunities. Over the coming pages we have mapped your key risks 
along with the audit work we are undertaking, demonstrating we are focussing on your 
most important issues. 

3.2 Significant variations to the plan arising from our reviews, changes to the Council’s 
risk profile or due to management requests will be discussed in the first instance with 
the s151 officer and approved by the Audit Committee before any variation is 
confirmed.

4. IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

4.1 Effective risk management arrangements ensure that the Council is able to meet its 
stated goals by effective control of the risks identified to the delivery of those goals.

5. IMPLICATIONS

(i) Impact on Customers – There is an indirect positive impact, in that effective 
risk management helps ensure that service delivery to customers is 
maintained.

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



Agenda Item no. 9

(ii) Impact on E
[...]
imited by guarantee, and 
forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms.

BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.

Copyright © 2017 BDO. All rights reserved. Published in the UK.

www.bdo.com

Page 86


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Quarterly Review of Corporate Risk
	Appendix 1

	6 External Audit - Audit Planning Report to 31 March 2019
	Appendix 1

	7 Internal Audit - Progress Report (March 2019)
	Appendix 1

	8 Internal Audit - Follow-up of Recommendations Report as at 28 February 2019
	Appendix 1

	9 Internal Audit - Indicative Internal Audit Plan -  Draft Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2018/21 & 2020 Operational Plan
	Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


 

1312 

MINUTES of 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

4 APRIL 2019 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor P G L Elliott 

Vice-Chairman Councillor E L Bamford 

Councillors A S Fluker, B E Harker, A K M St. Joseph and 

Mrs M E Thompson 

2019. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda. 

 

2020. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSITITUTION  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M S Heard and Miss M R Lewis. 

 

Councillor B S Beale was attending as a substitute for Councillor M S Heard.  

 

2021. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 February 

2019 be approved and confirmed. 

 

2022. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor B E Harker declared an interest in Agenda Item 6 – External Audit – 

Planning Report to 31 March 2019, as he was in receipt of a Local Government pension. 

 

2023. QUARTERLY REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 

Governance providing independent assurance to the Council on the adequacy of the risk 

management framework.  It was noted that the Risk Management Policy required the 

Audit Committee to undertake a quarterly review of the Corporate Risk Register as 

assurance that the corporate risks are being managed effectively. 

 

The Director of Resources introduced the report which provided an update on the 

position as at the end of Quarter 3 (31 December 2018) on the corporate risks included 



1313 

within the Corporate Risk Register 2018/19. She reported that there had been little 

change since the last register and that those risks requiring updates had been actioned.  

 

It was noted that the Corporate Leadership Team will continue to work on updates as 

required, in anticipation of the 31 March reporting period.  

 

RESOLVED  
 

(i) that Members reviewed and commented on the information as set out in 

appendix 1; 

 

(ii) that Members were assured that corporate risk was being managed effectively.    

 

2024. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLANNING REPORT TO 31 MARCH 2019  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources informing the 

Committee of the External Audit work completed to 31 March 2019 attached at 

appendix 1, produced by Deloitte LLP and designed to help the Council meet its 

governance responsibilities in relation to audit. 

 

Mr Craig Wisdom, Lead Audit Partner, took the Committee through the report. He 

highlighted the key points namely the work on risk assessment, taking into account 

pertinent documents, minutes of meetings, discussions with officers and also a review of 

the previous assessors’ audit files. He assured the Committee that the scope was in 

accordance with the code of audit practice consistent with what had taken place in 

previous years. 

 

He informed the Committee that the report focussed on three main areas of financial 

statement as follows: - Management override of controls; Pension Liability and 

Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment and Investment Property together with the 

arrangements for value for money (VFM).  This assessment was ongoing and as it 

stands no significant risks had been identified. In conclusion he reminded the 

Committee that he was independent of the Council as required by audit rules.   

 

A question was raised regarding potential risks around Brexit. Mr Wisdom, in response, 

said that he had not identified anything significant in relation to the Council. 

The Director of Resources reported that the Council had been looking at Brexit risks in 

detail over the past twelve months, this work had highlighted high risk areas as 

provision of domiciliary care and waste management. Given that this Council does not 

manage domiciliary care and that the waste contractor SUEZ no longer employs 

predominantly EU workers, both those risks were mitigated. She said the main potential 

risk would be around an increase in prices which could adversely impact the budget. 

General risks around managing a further election, referendum and /or a general election 

were also serious considerations.  

 

RESOLVED that Members both reviewed and commented on the External Audit 

Planning report.  

 

 

 



1314 

2025. INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT (MARCH 2019)  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources on the completed 

audits together with the assurance levels, audits that are currently a work in progress 

and any deviances to, or slippage, on the Internal Audit Plan 2018/19. 

 

Mr Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit, took the Committee through the report. He 

advised that the Fraud Risk Assessment report was now complete and would be 

presented at the next committee meeting. This was an advisory piece of work only.  

 

The 1918/19 plan had two reports completed, namely the Capital Project Management 

and IT Transformation. The Capital Project Management report had an assurance level 

of substantial for design and moderate for effectiveness. The IT Transformation report 

had an assurance level of substantial for both design and effectiveness, a positive result 

in both areas.  

 

He reported that there was overall satisfaction with processes, plans, practice and 

management response to recommendations. 

 

RESOLVED that Members noted and commented on the progress against the 2018/19 

Internal Audit Plan and the positive outcome from the completed audits. 

 

2026. INTERNAL AUDIT - FOLLOW-UP OF RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT AS 

AT 28 FEBRUARY 2019  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources advising on progress 

with regard to recommendations raised by Internal Audit for years 2015/16, 2016/17, 

2017/18 and 2018/19. 

 

Mr Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit, took the Committee through the report. He 

advised that there were 69 recommendations in total, 48 had been signed off leaving 21 

outstanding. Of those outstanding 7 related to the Council’s Future model and would be 

dealt with as part of that programme. He reported that good progress had been made, 

officer responses were timely and remaining recommendations were on track for 

completion. 

 

It was noted that all audit reports presented were very clear and helpful. 

 

RESOLVED that Members noted the progress to date against all recommendations.  

 

2027. INTERNAL AUDIT - INDICATIVE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN -  DRAFT 

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGIC PLAN 2018/21 & 2020 OPERATIONAL PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources to seek approval for 

Internal Audit’s Draft Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2018/21 and the 2019/20 

Operational Plan attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

Mr Greg Rubins introduced the report advising members that the information had been 

collated through work with the Director of Resources and relevant officers. The key 

subject areas were highlighted as follows: -Financial Systems, Risk and Counter Fraud.  



1315 

He then drew Members attention to a number of specific audits e.g. Corporate 

Governance, GDPR, Management Property etc. In conclusion he said he felt that the 

plan content incorporated all the risks facing the Council and Members concurred with 

his assessment. 

 

RESOLVED that Members approved the Indicative Internal Audit Plan covering the 

Draft Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2018/21 and the 2019/20 Operational Plan.  

 

2028. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 

COMMITTEE DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 

There were none. 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 3.24 pm. 

 

 

 

P G L ELLIOTT 

CHAIRMAN 


